
 

 

 
Date of issue: 8th June, 2010 

 
  

MEETING  AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Mr A Kwatra, Councillors Chohan, Dhillon, Haines, 

Small, Walsh and Kwatra) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2010 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Election of Chair 
 

  

2.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th March 
2010 
 

1 - 6  

5.   Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee 
 

7 - 10  

6.   Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2009/2010 
 

11 - 34  

7.   Internal Audit 4th Quarter Update 
 

35 - 56  

8.   Date of the next meeting 
 

  

 - Monday 13th September 2010 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer.  You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items 
in the Part II agenda.  Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
further details. 
 

 



Audit Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 4th March, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Mr Kwatra (Chair), Councillors Dale-Gough, Haines and Small 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chohan and Mann 
 

 
PART I 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
Mr Kwatra declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – Internal Audit Third 
Quarter Update - as his wife worked at Slough and Eton School.   
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December, 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

30. Matters Arising  
 
Members noted that at the previous meeting of the Audit Committee it was 
agreed that the Head of Benefit Fraud would attend the meeting to explain 
further on the outcome of the implementation of anti-fraud initiatives.  The 
Head of Benefit Fraud, Charlie McKenna addressed the Committee with 
regard to anti-fraud initiatives that had been established by the team.  It was 
noted that the performance indicators for the department were above the last 
central government standards for fraud investigation and that 40% of reported 
fraud claims were investigated further.  It was brought to Members attention 
that some of work for the fraud team was initiated from the national fraud 
helpline and housing data matching.  It was noted that data was looked at 
from both these sources and any anomalies were investigated further.  In 
addition staff were also trained to pick up inconsistencies and referrals were 
also received direct from members of the public.  
 
It was brought to Members attention that the most significant initiative was 
financial investigation capability which gave officers a range of powers.  It was 
noted that Slough Borough Council had two officers that had already been 
accredited with these powers under the legislation which meant that criminal 
benefit and proceeds of any criminal activities could now be investigated and 
following successful prosecutions up to 37% could be reclaimed.  It was 
stated that these new legislative powers would result in being able to take the 
appropriate course of action and attempt to recover substantial amount of 
monies due to fraudulent activity.  Members were informed that local 
authorities were now well positioned to tackle fraud which could potentially 
result in a degree of financial pay back.  It was noted that the Audit 
Commission had recently published a document entitled ‘Protecting the Public 
Purse’ and it was agreed that this would be circulated to Audit Committee 
Members.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 1



Audit Committee - 04.03.10 

A Member queried as to the process following the report of a suspected fraud 
case to the national fraud hotline.  The Head of Benefit Fraud stated that the 
information would be filtered through to the appropriate agency and/or 
counterparts in the relevant local authority. It was agreed that local figures 
with regard to how many fraud cases were reported, how many were 
investigated and the outcome of these referrals would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee thanked the Head of Benefit Fraud for 
the information he had provided to the meeting. 
 

31. Internal Audit Plan 2010/11  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management (HoIARM) reported on the 
Internal Audit Plan 2010/11.  A number of key changes were highlighted, 
which included significant projects that were to be agreed by the Corporate 
Management Team and included CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme and 
Achievement of Efficiency and Savings targets.   
 
Alistair Rankine of the Audit Commission stated that the work of Internal Audit 
was reviewed by the Audit Commission every three years.  Initial findings of 
this review would be brought to a future committee meeting but it was 
indicated that the findings were very positive.   
 
A Member queried as to what processes were in place to check the financial 
management of grant money provided to schools.  The HoIARM informed 
Members that when funding was given to schools via independent sources, it 
was up to the grant provider to look at how these funds were applied and 
whether they were being spent appropriately. In addition, it was noted that 
most money given to schools was ringfenced for specific purposes.  
Furthermore it was stated that the governors of a school were now liable for 
financial management of the school.   
 
It was brought to Members attention that the terms of reference for the Audit 
Committee would be reviewed in June 2010 and significant changes included 
allowing the Head of Audit access to meet the Chair of the Audit Committee in 
private.  It was clarified that this was to ensure independence and objectivity 
of Internal Audit operating within a framework that allowed the HoIARM 
unrestricted access to Senior Management and the Executive and or the 
HoIARM to report in their own name without fear or favour to all officers or 
members particularly those charged with governance.   
 
Concern was expressed with regard to safeguards that were in place when 
there were major transfer of systems and in particular concern was expressed 
relating to the implementation of the new system in People 1st.  The Director 
of Resources stated that any system transfer would inevitably present a 
number of problems and that a number of lessons had been learnt.  It was 
stated that a review of the People 1st would establish if safeguarding 
procedures were in place and whether these were working adequately.  A 
Member queried as to what lessons had been learnt from the audit review 

Page 2



Audit Committee - 04.03.10 

relating to garage rents and what if any of the recommendations of this review 
had been implemented.  It was agreed that an example of a risk log of an IT 
project would be circulated for Members’ information.   
 
Resolved – That details of the Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 be noted. 
 

32. Internal Audit 3rd Quarter Update  
 
A quarterly summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit was 
summarised.  In particular it was noted that the audit work carried out by 
Internal Audit and the work carried out by the Housing Benefit Fraud unit 
contributed to the Anti-Fraud arrangements in the organisation.  These 
activities had been identified and brought together in one document to enable 
further clarity in respect of anti-fraud work being carried out.  Members were 
reminded that this was presented formally to the previous Audit Committee 
and it was proposed that progress against the plan would be measured in the 
Quarter four report.  It was noted that an updated anti-fraud plan would be 
presented to the next Audit Committee.   
 
A summary of Audit reports issued in Quarter 3 was outlined.  In particular it 
was noted that the audit for Slough and Eton School had received no 
assurance.  It was noted that twenty-four significant risk recommendations 
and nine medium risk recommendations to improve the financial management 
of the school had been made.  An Action Plan was in place and progress 
would be reported to a future Audit Committee.  Following concern expressed 
by a number of members it was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee would include a detailed report relating to the audit at Slough and 
Eton School which would include the recommendations and action plan 
formulated following this review.  It was also noted that the Director of 
Education and Children Services would be invited to the meeting.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management highlighted that in the 3rd 
Quarter of 2009/10 seven of the twenty six medium and significant risk 
recommendations followed-up were not implemented.  These were outlined 
as:- 
 
(a) Lettings Management – it was noted that two medium risk 

recommendations had not been implemented and included:- 
 

(i) The Assessment Manager should record the 10% checks 
that were carried out in respect of applications to join the 
Housing Register and the correct allocation on the Register. 

 
(ii) Copies of declarations were to be returned to the 

Department’s Director for inclusion in the departmental 
Register of Employees Interests. 

 
It was noted that the Lettings Manager would be invited to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee to explain why there was non-

Page 3



Audit Committee - 04.03.10 

compliance with the two above mentioned medium risk 
recommendations.   

 
(b) Mobile Phones – The audit relating to mobile phones was reported in 

December 2008 and seven high and medium risk recommendations 
had been made.  A follow-up audit was completed in June 2009 and a 
further follow-up in October 2009 which had revealed that 5 medium 
risk recommendations had not been implemented.  It was noted that all 
of these related to the out of date mobile phone policy and to user 
terms and conditions and as a result of non-implementation of 
recommendations there remained a high risk of mobile phone abuse.   

 
The Director of Resources explained that the existing policy on mobile phone 
usage did not allow records from the IT department to match those held by 
HR records and as a conequence it had been difficult to establish which 
indiiduals were using the mobile phones.  It was reported that officers were 
currently looking at the equipment in place and had undertaken to update the 
policy.  It was agreed that at the next meeting Members would be updated 
with regard to progress on the action plan.   
 
Resolved – That details of the Internal Audit third quarter update be noted. 
 

33. Annual Governance Statement Overview 2009/10  
 
Members were reminded that from 2007/08 Local Authorities were required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  It was noted that the AGS 
highlighted whether the Governance arrangements in the organisation were 
effective and  whether any areas of concern had been identified.  It was noted 
that prior to the AGS being submitted to Cabinet for agreement, Members 
were being requested to comment on the draft Statement.  It was agreed that 
the Director of Resources would contact Members with regard to a meeting 
date to explore in further detail the AGS and allow members an opportunity to 
comment on the draft AGS.    
 
Resolved –  That details of the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 be 

noted. 
 

34. Signed Annual Governance Statement 2008/
[...]
t was 
brought to Members attention that the Opinion Plan served to communicate 
the identified audit risks and proposed procedures to the Audit 
Committee/Council as required by international auditing standards.  Details of 
the specific opinion risks identified were highlighted for Members information 
and included revenue outturn, controls assurance, valuation of assets, 
application of the 2009 FORP and rent accounting.   
 
Resolved – That details of the Audit Opinion Plan 2009/10 be noted.   
 

38. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee formally thanked Sudhi Pathak, Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management for his contribution to the Committee 
over the years and wished him well for the future. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



ARTICLE 10 - AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 The Council will appoint an Audit Committee  
 
1 Statement of Purpose 

 
The purpose of this Committee is to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny 
of the authority framework and non-financial performance, to 
the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and 
weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial 
reporting process. 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
2 Within the Terms of Reference of the Committee it will be  
 

a. the member forum for external auditors matters, [formal approval 
of the auditors statement of accounts will remain a full council 
responsibility.] 

b. the member forum for internal audit matters, 
c. a key element of the internal control framework for the Council 

and take responsibility for the Annual Governance Statement, 
d. be the member forum for risk management matters, 
e. be the member forum for corporate governance matters. 
  

General Role/Membership 
 
3 The Committee is advisory and therefore not subject to the provis
[...]


  

• To liaise with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
ensure that the work of the two committees is 
complementary 

• To promote effective relationships between external audit, 
internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies 
to ensure that the value of the audit and inspection 
processes are enhanced and actively promoted 

• To consider financial and non-financial performance issues 
to the extent that this impacts upon financial management 
and governance 
   

4 The Committee shall report annually to the Council and report on an 
exception basis through the Performance Report produced by the 
Strategic Director of Resources for Cabinet. 

 
5 The terms of reference shall be reviewed annually. 
  

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  Slough Borough Council- Head of Audit Opinion 2009/10  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slough Borough Council  

Head of Audit Opinion 

2009/2010 

June 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report by: Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management 

Contact: Elizabeth Harrison- Interim Head of Audit & Risk Management  

Tel:   01753 875374  

E-Mail: liz.harrison@slough.gov.uk 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 11



  Slough Borough Council- Head of Audit Opinion 2009/10  

 

 

Summary  

The purpose of this report is to meet the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements set 
out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom, 
2006.   

This report has been prepared for the Members of the Audit Committee at Slough Borough Council 
and I would like to draw your attention to the following areas:   

Section 1: Executive Summary 

Section 2: Head of Audit and Risk Management Opinion on the Effectiveness of Internal 
Control- 2009/10 

Section 3:   Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion Statement 

Section 4: Significant Control Weaknesses 

Section 5:         Audit Plan 2009/10 

Section 6:   Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Internal Audit Practice & Quality Assurance 

Appendix 1:     Internal Audit Coverage 2009/10 

Appendix 2:     Detailed Recommendations- Limited & No Assurance Reports 

 

 

Page 12



 Slough Borough Council- Head of Audit Opinion 2009/10 3 

Section One- Executive Summary 

Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to meet the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements as set 
out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 2006.   

The Code advises at paragraph 10.4.2 that the report should:  

a Include an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s internal 
control environment; 

b Disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the qualification; 
c Present a summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, including reliance 

placed on work by other assurance bodies; 
d Draw attention to any issues the Head of Internal Audit judges particularly relevant to the 

preparation of the statement on internal control; 
e Compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and summarise the 

performance of the Internal Audit function against its performance measures and criteria; and 
f Comment on compliance with these standards and communicate the results of the Internal 

Audit quality assurance programme. 

The Code of Practice also states at Paragraph 10.4.1 that: 

“The Head of Internal Audit should provide a written report to those charged with governance timed 
to support the Statement on Internal Control.” 

Therefore, in setting out how it meets the reporting requirements, this report also outlines how the 
Internal Audit function has supported Slough Borough Council in meeting the requirements of 
Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003.  These state that: 

“The relevant body shall be responsible for ensuring that the financial management of the body is 
adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates 
the effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk.” 

“The relevant body shall conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control and shall include a statement on internal control, prepared in accordance with 
proper practices with: 

a)  any statement of accounts it is obliged to publish in accordance with regulation 11, or 

b)  any income and expenditure account, statement of balances or record of receipts and payments 
it is obliged to publish in accordance with regulation 12.” 

 

Page 13



 Slough Borough Council- Head of Audit Opinion 2009/10 4 

Section Two- Head of Audit and Risk Management Opinion on the 
Effectiveness of Internal Control- 2009/10 

This opinion statement is provided for the use of Slough Borough Council in support of its 
Statement on Internal Control (required under Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003) that is included in the statement of accounts for the year ended 31st March 2010. 

Scope of Responsibility 

Slough Borough Council is responsible for ensuring its business is conducted in accordance with the 
law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and 
used economically, efficiently and effectively. Slough Borough Council also has a duty under the 
Local Government Act, 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, Slough Borough Council is also responsible for ensuring that 
there is a sound system of internal control, which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions, and 
this includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

The Purpose of the System of Internal Control 

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a re
[...]
dit Plan 2008- 2011 was developed primarily to provide management with 
independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control environment. 

Basis of Assurance 

The Head of Audit & Risk Management has conducted the audits both in accordance with the 
mandatory standards and good practice contained within the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government in the UK, 2006 and additionally from the internal quality assurance 
systems in place at Slough Borough Council.   

Section Five and Appendix One outlines the summary of Internal Audits conducted within 2009/10; 
together with the assurance level provided.  In forming this opinion, details of any significant control 
weaknesses have been highlighted within Section Four.  In order to place reliance on this opinion, 
Section Six outlines the Quality Assurance mechanisms in place over the Internal Audit work 
conducted and how the CIPFA Code of Practice is complied with. 

Corporate Governance 

In my opinion, the corporate governance framework in Slough Borough Council complies with the 
relevant standards on Corporate Governance. This opinion is based on: 

• Internal Audit work during 2009/10, resulting in Satisfactory Assurance;  

• Inspections by the Audit Commission and other external bodies; and 

• the Risk Management Framework adopted by Slough Borough Council. 

2009/10 Opinion 

From the Internal Audit work undertaken in 2009/10, it is the opinion of the Head of Audit & Risk 
Management that we can provide reasonable assurance that the system of internal control that 
has been in place at Slough Borough Council for the year ended 31st March 2010 accords with 
proper practice.  The section below identifies a number of areas where improvements can be made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 Slough Borough Council- Head of Audit Opinion 2009/10 6 

Section 4- Significant Control Weaknesses 

Detailed below are the areas where it is considered that significant con
[...]
eft blank



Annual Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10         1 

 

 

 

Slough Borough Council  

Annual Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter Four) 

2009/2010 

June 2010 

 

Report by: Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management  

Contact: Elizabeth Harrison- Interim Head of Audit & Risk Management  

Tel:  01753 875374  

E-Mail: liz.harrison@slough.gov.uk 

 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

P
a
g
e
 3

5



Annual Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10         2 

 

Summary 

This quarterly progress report has been prepared for the Members of the Audit Committee at Slough Borough Council.   

This summary consists of a narrative in which the Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management updates the Audit Committee on any changes in the 
audit plan and also highlights other areas that she feels the Audit Committee should be aware of. 

In addition to the narrative key matters are attached in the following statements: 

Section 1: General Update and Summary of Key Activity  

Section 2: Key Performance Indicators for the Quarter ending  31st March 2010 

Section 3: Summary of Audit Reports Issued in Quarter Four 2009/10 

Section 4: Recommendations not Implemented 

Section 5:         Audit Reports experiencing Delay in Implementation  

Section 6:    Position on contingency audits/irregularity reviews up to 31st March 2010 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

6



Annual Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10         3 

 

 

Section One- General Update & Summary of Key Activity 

The Audit Plan 2009/10 

At the start of 2009/10, the Internal Audit Plan was developed 
utilising a risk based methodology.  Throughout the year, and in 
conjunction with the relevant Directors, the plan has been subject to 
continual reassessment.  Where possible, amendments to the plan 
are minimised but amendments are required to reflect emerging in-
year priorities, projects and current issues.    

The key points to note are as follows: 

• The approved 2009/10 Internal Audit plan contain
[...]
Officers for investigation.   

The complete set of NFI results were received in May 2009. An 
initial review of the NFi matches showed that there were 3,734 

matches, of which 2,948 were high level matches.  The total 
savings to date in 2008/09 were £60,674.68.  This figure may 
increase upon completion of the investigations of the new Council 
Tax / Electoral Register matches.  The final report on the 2010/11 
NFi exercise generated from the Nfi secure website will be available 
for review in early July 2010 and has been incorporated for timely 
action within the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan.   

The general Internal Audit work carried out, alongside the work 
carried out by the Housing Benefit Fraud Unit, contributes to the 
anti-fraud arrangements in the organisation. These activities have 
been identified and brought together in one document to enable 
further clarity in respect of anti fraud work being carried out. This 
was presented formally to the previous Audit Committee. Progress 
against the plan will be reported in due course. 

Anti- Fraud Training 

As reported to the Audit Committee previously, an electronic anti-
fraud training package has been purchased.  The training package 
tutorial takes approximately forty minutes to complete and is 
followed by a test of knowledge. A log is maintained of those 
employees who have completed the test. 

It was anticipated that training would be rolled out across the 
Authority during Quarter Two.  However, due to reduced capacity 
within the Internal Audit section as a result of vacancies and 
increased involvement in investigations, roll out is now underway.  
Rates of completion and general feedback will be reported to the 
Audit Committee in due course. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

8



Annual Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10         5 

 

 

Risk Management Update 

Reporting Risk Management Issues to Senior Management 

CMT are receiving formal reports providing quarterly updates on 
Risk Management issues.
[...]
of housing property numbers and system details.  This work will be 
reported to the next Audit Committee.  

Cash Theft from Planning Reception 

A police investigation is underway further to receipt of a report of £450 of missing cash from the planning reception safe; June 2010.  Internal 
Audit assistance will be provided to the Lead Investigating Officer and further details will be provided to the next Audit Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th March 2010
	5 Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee
	6 Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2009/2010
	7 Internal Audit 4th Quarter Update



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 17th June, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Mr Kwatra, Councillors Dhillon and Small 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chohan, Haines and Walsh 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved  –  That Mr A Kwatra be elected Chair of the Committee for the 

ensuing year.   
 

(Mr Kwatra in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
No Vice-Chair was appointed. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th March 2010  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2010 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. Order of Business  
 
The Chair advised that he intended to vary the order of business of the 
agenda with the consent of the members of the Committee to enable Mr Philip 
Sharman and Mr Alistair Rankine of the Audit Commission to speak on their 
reports.   
 

6. Audit Progress Report 2009/10  
 
Mr Sharman introduced the Audit Progress Report dated June 2010.  The 
report summarised the main outputs from the 2009/10 Audit together with 
indicative dates for the production of final audit reports.  The progress report 
related only to the Code of Practice Audit and excluded CAA related activity.   
The report would be updated on a quarterly basis and used to track progress 
on the Audit at quarterly meetings with senior management and would be 
presented as a standing item to each meeting of the Audit Committee.  With 
regard to the final audit reports with indicative dates before September 2010 
Members were advised as follows: 
 

• The Annual Opinion for 2009/10 had been reported to the Audit 
Committee in March 2010.   



Audit Committee - 17.06.10 

• The Exit Strategy for shared services would be reported in the future.   

• The Pre-Statements audit memorandum was on the agenda for the 
meeting that evening. 

 
The remainder of the reports would be submitted to the Committee in due 
course.   

 
With regard to the use of resources Mr Sharman advised that the new 
coalition government had announced that the CAA would be discontinued.  
The Audit Commission would be producing a Value for Money conclusion 
rather than scoring against Use of Resources and this would be reported in 
due course.   
 
In addition to the progress report Members had been provided with a copy of 
the Audit Commission’s National Studies Programme detailing national 
reports that had been published.  It was proposed to update this on a rolling 
basis at each Audit Committee and provide members with the opportunity to 
raise any questions or issues on an area that might be of particular interest to 
the Council.   
 
In answers to questions Mr Sharman advised that talks were currently in hand 
with regard to alternative performance management arrangements following 
the abolition of  the CAA. 
 
Resolved – That the Audit Progress Report – June 2010 - be noted. 
 

7. Pre-Statement Audit Memorandum 2009/2010  
 
The Committee had been provided with the Pre-Statement Audit 
Memorandum of the Council’s material financial systems.  The work reported 
had been undertaken by the Audit Commission between February and April 
2010 and comprised a review of the Council’s material financial systems and 
the operation of key controls.  There were a number of headline messages to 
report which included: 
 

• The outcome of the Pre-Statement Audit had been in line with 
expectation. 

• Officer action had been taken to deal with underlying cultural problems. 

• A number of areas had been identified where further work was 
required. 

• A concern had been raised regarding the housing rent system 
suspense accounts and an IT Assurance Auditor would be brought in 
to ensure accuracy and completeness in this area.  There would be an 
update at the next meeting. 

 
The Director of Resources advised that much attention had been given to 
operational aspects of People 1st.  Members were aware that the functions 
undertaken by People 1st were being incorporated back into the Council’s 
functions.  The Director stressed that the concerns that had been raised were 



Audit Committee - 17.06.10 

with regard to the control systems and not the actual transactions that had 
been undertaken. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

8. Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee  
 
The Committee noted the Terms of Reference of the Committee and need for 
them to be reviewed to ensure independence and objectivity of Internal Audit.  
It was also noted that the Committee was responsible for monitoring risk 
management for the authority and the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).  It was agreed that the Terms of Reference would be 
reviewed for report back to the Committee at its September meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the Terms of Reference of the Committee be reviewed for 

report back to the September meeting of the Committee. 
 

9. Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2009/2010  
 
The representative of the Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management 
introduced the report and advised Members of the reporting requirements as 
set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.   
 
From the Internal Audit work undertaken in 2009/10 it was the opinion of the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management that the Authority could provide 
reasonable assurance that the systems of internal control that had been in 
place at Slough Borough Council for year ended 31st March 2010 accorded 
with proper practice.   
 
The report set out a number of areas where improvements could be made 
and detailed recommendations where an audit had found limited and no 
assurance.   
 
In discussing the report Members of the Committee agreed a number of 
recommendations:- 
 

• In future the report should highlight any areas where recommendations 
had not been implemented. 

• Directors should be asked to attend the Audit Committee to discuss 
any audit recommendations relating to their service areas.   

• The Director of Education and Children’s Services should be invited to 
attend the meeting in September to discuss schools issues including 
local policy issues, schools balances and the National Regulatory 
Framework. 

• A report on the FMC Assessment progress should be presented to the  
September meeting.   

• The Risk Management reports for the Council’s three main Capital 
Projects – Heart of Slough, Chalvey and Britwell should be reported to 
a future meeting. 

 



Audit Committee - 17.06.10 

The Director of Resources advised that action had been taken to realign some 
support services which would show significant improvements in accountability 
and responsibility.   
 
The Director of Resources tabled a draft copy of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and advised that the issues for the Audit Committee were 
those highlighted as ‘Significant Government issues’ These included 
partnerships, transfer of People 1st, business continuity and the national 
reductions in public sector spending.  The Director advised that the AGS 
formed part of the Statement of Accounts that would be submitted to the 
Council on the 29th June 2010.  It was proposed that two members of the 
Audit Committee meet with the Director of Resources and Monitoring Officer 
to go through the Annual Governance Statement in detail prior to it being 
submitted to the Council meeting.  This approach was agreed and it was 
agreed that Councillors Small and Dhillon would represent the Audit 
Committee at this meeting.   
 
Resolved – That the Committee be kept informed about the – 
 

• Reconciliation and reintegration of Finance Services. 

• The three risks highlighted from the report i.e. partnerships, business 
continuity and the transfer of People 1st. 

• Education and schools issues. 

• The Authority’s ability to cope with the national reductions in public 
sector spending whilst maintaining a high standard of public service. 

 
10. Internal Audit 4th Quarter Update  

 
Noted. 
 

11. Date of the next meeting  
 
Monday, 13th September, 2010. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 


